

No. 05-892

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABU BAKKER QASSIM and ADEL ABDU' AL-HAKIM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE UYGHUR AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
REQUEST FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

SUNDEEP HORA \*  
ALDERMAN & DEVORSETZ, PLLC  
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 969-8220

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Uyghur American Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENEMY COMBATANTS.....	4
A. The Uyghur People Have Endured Decades of Discrimination and Brutal Oppression.....	4
B. Petitioners’ Flight from China Earned Them Imprisonment Outside of China at the Hands of United States Authorities .....	6
C. Petitioners Remain Prisoners of the United States, Not for the Danger They Pose to the United States, but for the Danger China Poses to Them.....	9
II. PETITIONERS’ LIBERTY INTEREST IN FREEDOM FROM UNLAWFUL AND INDEFINITE MILITARY DETENTION IS INDISPUTABLE AND DEMANDS RELEASE.....	9
A. The Great Writ Protects the Right to Be Free from Unlawful Detention .....	10
B. The Executive Does Not Have the Power to “Wind Up” Detentions .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. A Judicial Remedy is Both Available and Required.....	13
D. Petitioners Should be Paroled into the United States.....	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Sard</i> , 420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497(1954).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	17
<i>Corniel-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)...	19
<i>Diaz v. Haig</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1 (D. Wyo. 1981).....	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	3, 13
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	15
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	15, 17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11
<i>Johnston v. Marsh</i> , 227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955)...	16
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	15
<i>Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	17
<i>Mapp v. Reno</i> , 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)...	19
<i>Ostrer v. United States</i> , 584 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	19
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Paktorovics v. Murff</i> , 260 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1958).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Picicci v. District Dir. of Immigration &amp; Naturalization at Port of N.Y.</i> , 181 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	11, 17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	15
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	11
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 36.....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 23 .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 23(b)(3).....	16
 TREATIES	
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 9, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices— 2004: China, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. Department of State (Feb. 28, 2005).....	4, 5, 6
